

RSA No. 157 of 2007

20.04.2021

Present: Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr. Bimal Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Kusum Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondents No.1 to 8, 10 to 22, 24 to 27, 29 & 30.

CMP (M) No. 543 of 2020

By way of instant application filed under Order 22 Rules 4 & 11 read with Section 151 CPC, prayer has been made on behalf of applicant/appellant for bringing on record LRs of deceased respondent No.9, who has expired on 02.06.2020, leaving behind his LRs, as mentioned in para-2 of the application.

Pursuant to notice issued in terms of order dated 9.10.2020, Ms. Kusum Chaudhary and Ms. Poonam, learned Advocates have filed Power of Attorney on behalf of proposed LRs, as detailed in para-2 of the application. The above-named counsel state that they have no objection in case prayer made in the application is allowed.

Consequently, in view of the above, the present application is allowed. Persons proposed to be substituted in place of deceased respondent No.9, as mentioned in para-2 of the application are ordered to be substituted in his place, whose name is otherwise ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties. Registry to carry out necessary correction in the memo of parties on the basis of amended memo of parties to be filed by learned counsel representing the applicant/appellant within two weeks. Since, Ms. Kusum Chaudhary and Ms. Poonam,

Advocates have already filed Power of Attorney on behalf of newly added respondents, there is no necessity to issue notice. Application stands disposed of.

RSA No. 157 of 2007

Since, pleadings are complete, let this matter be listed for hearing in due course.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

20th April, 2021
(reena/sushma)